

63235-3

63235-3

NO. 63235-3-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION I

---

In re Personal Restraint Petition of

GAIL GABRIEL,

Petitioner.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG  
King County Prosecuting Attorney

ANN SUMMERS  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorneys for Respondent

King County Prosecuting Attorney  
W554 King County Courthouse  
516 3rd Avenue  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
(206) 296-9650

2008 FEB 17 PM 4:45  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I  
CLERK OF COURT  
KIMBERLY J. HARRIS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>AUTHORITY FOR RESTRAINT OF PETITIONER</u> .....	1
B. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED</u> .....	1
C. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	2
D. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	8
1. CONSIDERATION OF THE MERITS OF THIS UNTIMELY, SUCCESSIVE PETITION IS NOT BARRED BY RCW 10.73.090, RCW 10.73.140 OR RAP 16.4(d).....	8
2. <u>STATE V. BORSHEIM</u> IS A NEW RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE THAT DOES NOT APPLY RETROACTIVELY TO CASES THAT WERE FINAL PRIOR TO AUGUST 27, 2007.....	11
3. PETITIONER'S CLAIM OF ALLEGED ERROR IN THE "TO CONVICT" INSTRUCTIONS IS BARRED BY THE INVITED ERROR DOCTRINE.....	23
4. PETITIONER HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH ACTUAL AND SUBSTANTIAL PREJUDICE .....	25
E. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Federal:

Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296,  
124 S. Ct. 2531, 159 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2004)..... 22

Caspari v. Bohlen, 510 U.S. 383,  
114 S. Ct. 948, 127 L. Ed. 2d 236 (1994)..... 21

Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36,  
124 S. Ct. 1354, 158 L. Ed. 2d 177 (2004)..... 22

Dawson v. United States, 77 F.3d 180  
(7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) ..... 21

Garcia v. United States, 915 F.Supp. 168  
(N.D. Cal. 1996), affirmed,  
95 F.3d 1159 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) ..... 21

Griffith v. Kentucky, 479 U.S. 314,  
107 S. Ct. 708, 93 L. Ed. 2d 649 (1987)..... 22

Lambrix v. Singletary, 520 U.S. 518,  
117 S. Ct. 1517, 137 L. Ed. 2d 771 (1997)..... 13

Saffle v. Parks, 494 U.S. 484,  
110 S. Ct. 1257, 108 L. Ed. 2d 415 (1990)..... 14

Schriro v. Summerlin, 542 U.S. 348,  
124 S. Ct. 2519, 159 L. Ed. 2d 442 (2004)..... 12, 20, 21

Teague v. Lane, 489 U.S. 288,  
109 S. Ct. 1060, 103 L. Ed. 2d 334 (1989)..... 11, 12, 13, 21

Washington State:

City of Seattle v. Patu, 147 Wn.2d 717,  
58 P.3d 273 (2002)..... 23

<u>In re Personal Restraint of Cook</u> , 114 Wn.2d 802, 792 P.2d 506 (1990).....	25
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Hews</u> , 99 Wn.2d 80, 660 P.2d 263 (1982).....	26
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Jeffries</u> , 114 Wn.2d 485, 789 P.2d 731 (1990).....	10
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Johnson</u> , 131 Wn.2d 558, 933 P.2d 1019 (1997).....	10
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Runyan</u> , 121 Wn.2d 432, 853 P.2d 424 (1993).....	8
<u>In re Personal Restraint of St. Pierre</u> , 118 Wn.2d 321, 823 P.2d 492 (1992).....	12, 22, 26
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Wiatt</u> , 151 Wn. App. 22, 211 P.3d 1030 (2009).....	26
<u>State v. Berg</u> , 147 Wn. App. 923, 198 P.3d 529 (2009).....	25
<u>State v. Borsheim</u> , 140 Wn. App. 357, 165 P.3d 417 (2007).....	1, 10-14, 19-24, 27
<u>State v. Bradley</u> , 96 Wn. App. 678, 980 P.2d 235 (1999), <u>affirmed</u> , 141 Wn.2d 731, 10 P.3d 358 (2000).....	24
<u>State v. Brune</u> , 45 Wn. App. 354, 725 P.2d 454 (1986).....	25, 26
<u>State v. Ellis</u> , 71 Wn. App. 400, 859 P.2d 632 (1993).....	15, 26, 27
<u>State v. Evans</u> , 154 Wn.2d 438, 114 P.3d 627 (2005).....	11, 21, 22
<u>State v. Hayes</u> , 81 Wn. App. 425, 914 P.2d 788 (1996).....	8, 16, 18, 19

<u>State v. Heaven</u> , 127 Wn. App. 156, 110 P.3d 835 (2005).....	25
<u>State v. Henderson</u> , 114 Wn.2d 867, 792 P.2d 514 (1990).....	23
<u>State v. Kitchen</u> , 110 Wn.2d 403, 756 P.2d 105 (1988).....	8
<u>State v. Markel</u> , 154 Wn.2d 262, 111 P.3d 249 (2005).....	11, 22
<u>State v. Miller</u> , 40 Wn. App. 483, 698 P.2d 1123 (1985).....	24
<u>State v. Newman</u> , 63 Wn. App. 841, 822 P.2d 308 (1992).....	16, 17, 18
<u>State v. Noltie</u> , 116 Wn.2d 831, 809 P.2d 190 (1991).....	16
<u>State v. Petrich</u> , 101 Wn.2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984).....	8
<u>State v. Pittman</u> , 134 Wn. App. 376, 166 P.3d 720 (2006).....	27
<u>State v. Studd</u> , 137 Wn.2d 533, 973 P.2d 1049 (1999).....	23
 <u>Other Jurisdictions:</u>	
<u>State v. Burch</u> , 740 S.W.2d 293 (Mo. Ct. App. 1987).....	27
<u>State v. Salazar</u> , 139 N.M. 603 136 P.3d 1013 (N.M. Ct. App. 2006) .....	28

Statutes

Washington State:

RCW 10.73.090..... 8, 9  
RCW 10.73.100..... 9  
RCW 10.73.140..... 8, 9

Rules and Regulations

Washington State:

RAP 5.2..... 23  
RAP 16.4..... 8, 9, 10, 11

Other Authorities

WPIC 3.01..... 14  
WPIC 4.25..... 14
